Exchange and interest rate risk

Sparkassen Immobilien AG’s exchange rate risk is

low, because nearly all leases are linked to the euro. At

31 December 2009, 89% of the Group’s borrowings con-

sisted of variable rate loans and 11% were fixed rate

loans. The variable rate loans are protected by interest

hedging instruments such as caps (around 30% of total

derivatives), collars (around 20%) and swaps (around

50%). The mix of interest hedges mnakes it possible to

hedge the risk of rising interest rates, and hence of

increasing interest expense, while at the same time

benefiting from lower interest levels if the Euribor de-

clines further.

The stress test (based on the position at 31 December

2009) shows that increases in the base rate (Euribor)

have only a roughly 30% impact on the Group’s financ-

ing costs. For example, a 100 BP increase in Euribor

increases financing costs by only 33 BP. In the same

way, the benefit of further reductions in the base rate

(from the already extremely low level of the Euribor at

present) amounts to around 33%.

Stress test (parallel shift in interest curve) 3M Euribor Cost of funding Difference Interest sensitivity

Interest rate shift +4% 4.70% 5.68% 1.50% 38%

Interest rate shift +3% 3.70% 5.23% 1.05% 35%

 Interest rate shift +2% 2.70% 4.85% 0.67% 34%

Interest rate shift  +1% 1.70% 4.51% 0.33% 33%

Interest rate shift +0.5% 1.20% 4.34% 0.16% 33%

Interest rate shift -0.5% 0.20% 4.01% -0.17% 33%

only purchased in exceptional circumstances. Asset-

related risks associated with the company’s existing

properties are monitored and controlled by the local

asset management teams and partners in all markets

in which Sparkassen Immobilien AG operates, and

through a close cooperation with the asset management

partners. Regular reports on the commercial and tech-

nical position of every property are provided. In coordi-

nation with Risk Management, Sparkassen Immobilien

AG’s externally provided Internal Audit conducts regular

reviews of the asset management teams and pro

cesses.